
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Thursday, 13 
September 2018 at 5.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
Cooke
Hargreaves
M Smith

Azam
Duffy
Bacon
Green
I Greenwood
Watson

J Sunderland

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
M Pollard
Townend

Akhtar
Dunbar
T Hussain
Nazir
Thirkill
Hussain

Ward

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Tracey Sugden
Phone: 01274 434287
E-Mail: tracey.sugden@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2018 be signed as 
a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were made at the time of publication of this agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  WEST YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Bradford Council’s representatives on the West Yorkshire Police and 
Crime Panel are invited to provide a verbal update on the work of the 
Panel.

The West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel Annual Report 2016-17 
and information relating to the key responsibilities of the Panel have 
been circulated to Members for information.

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)  

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION CORPORATE PEER 
CHALLENGE AND IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN

Previous Reference: Executive, Minute 31 (2017/18)

Members will recall that, in 2017, Bradford Council invited the Local 
Government Association to conducted a peer challenge review. 
Following on from that, a number of recommendations were made.

The Chief Executive will present a report (Document “E”) which 
provides Members with an update on progress to date on the 
Improvement Action Plan which was presented to the Executive in 
2017.

1 - 32



Recommended – 

That progress made to date against the Corporate Peer Challenge 
Review  recommendations, as captured in the Updated 
Improvement Action Plan in the table set out in Document “E” be 
reviewed.

(Philip Witcherley – 01274 431241)   

8.  2018 REPORT ON PEOPLE CAN

Previous Reference: Minute 19 (2017/18)

At its meeting held on 28 September 2018, the Committee received a 
report on the Local Government Association Peer Challenge Review 
and asked for a progress report focussing on People Can and 
engagement. 

The Chief Executive will present a report (Document “F”) which 
outlines some of the wide range of work undertaken in the last twelve 
months around the People Can approach and principles.

Recommended – 

(1) That the progress made to date be reviewed.

(2) That additional activity to support delivery of the People 
Can approach be identified and proposed.

(3) That ways in which Members can support or enhance 
People Can be recommended.

(David Cawthray – 01274 432569)

33 - 48

9.  WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair of the Committee will present a report (Document “G”) 
which includes the work programme for the Committee for 2018/19.

Recommended – 

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct. 

(Mustansir Butt – 01274 432574)

49 - 60

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive to the meeting of 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 
on 13 September 2018. 
 
 

E 
Subject:   
 
In 2017, the Local Government Association conducted a peer challenge on Bradford 
Council. This made a number of recommendations that are summarised in this 
paper.  
 
This report provides an update on progress to date on the report on the Local 
Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge and Improvement Action Plan. 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
Bradford Council invited the Local Government Association (LGA) to undertake an 
independent Corporate Peer Challenge review, which took place in March 2017.   
 
An Improvement Action Plan was presented to Executive in September 2017. This 
report outlines the progress made against that Improvement Action Plan and next 
steps.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Kersten England 
Chief Executive 
 

Portfolio:  Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Philip Witcherley 
Phone: (01274) 43 1241 
E-mail: philip.witcherley@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7/



 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Bradford Council invited the Local Government Association (LGA) to undertake an 

independent Corporate Peer Challenge review, which took place in March 2017.  
An Improvement Action Plan was presented to Executive in September 
[...]
tners. 

 Use the ‘People Can’ approach in a more systematic manner.  

 Make best use of newly appointed Strategic Director roles. 

 More robust financial accountability and allocation of resources within the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 Accelerate a Team Bradford approach to using apprenticeships. 

 Review the Re-deployment Policy. 
Page 4



 

 

 Pick one brand for the Council. 
 
 
  The Improvement Action Plan  
 
2.6 The results of the peer review were presented to Executive in September 2017 and 

an improvement plan was agreed. At the same meeting, it was agreed that the peer 
review recommendations on Strategic Director roles and one brand for the Council 
were completed.  For other recommendations, a summary of progress made to date 
and areas for further work to ensure that the peer review recommendations are fully 
delivered are captured in the following table.  

Page 5



 

 

Summary of progress made to date  
 

LGA 
Recommendation 

Progress made Next steps 

1. Develop a 
clear narrative of 
place and your 
ambitions 

An exercise was undertaken in April 2017 to produce a narrative for the 
district with partners. This narrative was used to help develop the new 
economic strategy with partners and sets the ambitions for the district on 
growth, skills and employment. This was launched in London and 
Bradford in March 2018.  
 
Bradford Economic Partnership is leading on promoting the Bradford 
narrative through its Made in Bradford website and social media, 
supported by the Council and local businesses, organisations and groups.  
 
To further improve the attractiveness of the district to a number of target 
audiences (students, businesses, investors and residents), we have 
developed a place marketing plan.  
 
Whilst there are still some clear challenges in the external perceptions of 
the district, there are many indications that this activity is leading to 
results in terms of internal and external perceptions:  

- iMpower have ra
[...]
ouch version of the original visit and does not 
necessarily involve all members of the original peer team. The timing of the visit is 
determined by the Council.  Our expectation is that it will occur within the next 2 years.  
 

Page 32

mailto:info@local.gov.uk
http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:mark.edgell@local.gov.uk


1 
 

 
 

Report of the Chief Executive to the meeting of the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be 
held on 13 September 2018. 
 
 

F 
Subject:   
 
2018 report on People Can  
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
In September 2017 the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a 
Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge review report and the 
Council’s response to the report contained an Improvement Action Plan.  
Members asked for progress to be reported against the People Can approach 
and more specifically around engagement. This report outlines some of the 
wide range of work undertaken in the last 12 months around the People Can 
approach and principles. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kersten England 
Chief Executive 
 

Portfolio:  Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  David Cawthray 
Phone: (01274) 432569  
E-mail: david.cawthray@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: Corporate 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8/

mailto:david.cawthray@bradford.gov.uk


2 
 

 

1. SUMMARY 

In September 2017 the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a 

Local Government Association (LGA) Peer Challenge review report and the 

Council’s response to the report contained in an Improvement Action Plan.  

Members asked for progress to be reported against the People Can approach and 

more specifically around engagement. This report outlines some of the wide ranging 

work undertaken in the last 12 months around the People Can approach and 

principles. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1      People Can principles and approach 
 

“People Can” is an open invitation to our communities, neighbourhoods, villages, 

towns, individuals and organisations 
[...]
ovide up to date news and as a place to contact those who can advise 

and help.  

The People Can website’s centre of gravity is mainly, but not exclusively within the 

Department of Place (Neighbourhoods, Parks, Museums, Countryside and Rights of 

Way).  The first phase of the website development and the content showing case 

studies clearly supports the initial idea that testing the People Can brand and 

providing an online resource has been validated and has, under its current design, 

reached its goals and potential.  

2.3 LGA Peer Challenge 

In March 2017 the LGA undertook a Corporate Peer Challenge.  Feedback from the 

challenge review identified the People can approach is already demonstrating 

impact and has enormous future potential.  The report also stated it is a widely 

recognised approach and powerful asset-based model with huge transformational 

potential.  It encapsulates the journey that both the district and the council want to go 

on; that of empowering people to do more for themselves and others.  However, 

communications and public relations functions (within the Council) need to focus on 

engaging residents through People Can. 

The LGA Peer Challenge recommended: 

Use the People Can approach in a more systematic manner: 

It could be used to develop a council wide demand management plan for 

Adults and Children’s services and there are other transferable options the 

Council could actively consider. 

That we maximise the impact of People can and extend the impact across 

other departments and services, therefore reaching further into our 

communities. 

The Corporate Peer Challenge Feedback Report along with the Improvement Action 

Plan was presented to this Committee 28th September 2017.  The Committee 

resolved: 

 This Committee request that a report in relation to the progress being made 
against the Improvement Plan be presented in 12 months. 

  

Page 35



4 
 

 That a further report be presented in 6 months’ time which focuses on 
engaging with residents through the “People Can” approach. 

A separate report is being taken to this committee (September 2018) that details 

progress against all the LGA Improvement Action Plan People Can areas. 

This report specifically outlines some of the wide ranging and excellent work 

undertaken in the last 12 months around the People Can approach and principles. 

2.4 Post Peer Review 

Following the Peer Review the Council Plan Delivery Board (CPDB) took the 

decision to place the ownership of People Can within the Well Run Council Outcome 

as opportunities to embed the principles of People Can and coordinate activities 

across all Council Plan Outcome areas sits with this Board.  However, in response to 

the Leader of the Council’s request for Officers to consider the future delivery of 

People Can and the reality that genuine capacity to build confidence in communities,  

affect  local issues, hands on experience and knowledge of People Can sits 

predominantly in the Neighbourhood Service, the decision was taken to move 

ownership to the Department of Place (July 2018). 

3. Council Plan outcome areas 

As a citizen focussed approach, People Can connects all the Council Plan priority 

outcomes with a large number of projects and initiatives being led by Council 

Departments.   Below are some examples over the last 12 months of the wide range 

of activities and programmes of work within Council Plan outcome areas that shows 

the diversity, complexity and scalability of the work being undertaken to complement 

the People Can approach and principles. 

3.1 Better skills, more good jobs and a growing economy 

The principles and practices of People Can are integral to the Business Covenant.  

The Covenant intends to help build capacity and greater participation through 

volunteering from Bradford businesses in a number of areas such as business 

engagement as part of wider district economic growth plans. The District ha
[...]
 Thursday 13 
September 2018 
 

G 
Subject:   
 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2018/19 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2018/19.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Cllr Nazam Azam 
Chair – Corporate  Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Corporate. 
Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
Email: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9/

mailto:mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk


 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report includes the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 

programme for 2018/19, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report.  
 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview and Scrutiny Committees to produce 

a work programme. 
 

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee has the responsibility for “the 

strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the corporate 
priority about customer services and e-government, that improve the Councils 
ability to deliver, govern and change, community cohesion and all other corporate 
matters not falling within the responsibility of any other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.” (Council Constitution, Part 2, 6.2.1). 

 
3.2 The remit of this Committee also includes: 
 

 the co-ordination of the discharge of the Overview and Scrutiny role within the 
Council and in relation to external bodies; 

 supporting the Executive through its contribution towards the improvement of the 
Council’s performance; 

 co-ordinating the development of the Overview and Scrutiny role within the Council. 
 
3.3 Best practice published by the Centre for Public Scrutiny suggests that “work 

programming should be a continuous process”.  It is important to review work 
programmes, so that important or urgent issues that arise during the year are able 
to be scrutinised.  Furthermore, at a time of limited resources, it should also be 
possible to remove areas of work which have become less relevant or timely.  For 
this reason, it is proposed that the Committee’s work programme be regularly 
reviewed by members of the committee throughout the municipal year.  

 
3.4 The work programme as agreed by the Committee will form the basis for the 

Committee’s work during the year, but will be amended as issues arise during the 
year. 

 

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 Maintaining and Overview of the Councils Financial position, is a key area of work 

for the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 Risk Management is regularly scrutinised by this Committee. 
 Page 50



 

 

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 None. 
 
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 

Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for 
this Committee. 

 
7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
 
7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 None. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 

A key priority of work for this Committee related to the Overview and Scrutiny of the 
strategies, plans, policies, functions and services directly relevant to the priority of 
Safer and Stronger Communities. 

 
As well as this, the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is also the 
authority’s Crime and Disorder Committee under the provisions of Section 19 of the 
Police and Justice Act  2006. 

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 None. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 

 None. 
 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

Work of this Overview and Scrutiny Committee has ward implications, but this 
depends on that nature of the topic. 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
 
 
 Page 51



 

9. OPTIONS 
 
4.1 The Committee may choose to add to or amend the topics included in the 2018-19 

work programme for the co
[...]
Scrutiny  
 programme. recommendation from Thursday 22  
 March 2018. 

 2) Work Planning. There is a need to regularly review the  Mustansir Butt. 
 work programme, in order to prioritise  
 and manage the work programme. 

 Thursday, 11th April 2019 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 20/03/2019. Report deadline 28/03/2019. 
 1) Managing Attendance Scrutiny Review. Review findings and recommendations. Mustansir Butt. 
 4th September 2018 Page 4 of 5 

P
age 56



 Corporate O&S Committee 
 Scrutiny Lead: Mustansir Butt tel - 43 2574 

 Work Programme 
 Agenda  Description Report  Comments 
 Thursday, 11th April 2019 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 20/03/2019. Report deadline 28/03/2019. 
 2) Resolution Tracking. Monitoring the progress of  Mustansir Butt. 
 recommendations made by Corporate  
 Overview & Scrutiny. 

 3) Work Planning. There is a need to regularly review the  Mustansir Butt. 
 work programme, in order to prioritise  
 and manage the work programme. 

 4th September 2018 Page 5 of 5 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny 
 Scrutiny Committees Forward Plan 
 Unscheduled Items 
 Corporate O&S Committee 
 Agenda item Item description Author Comments 

 1 New Ways of Working. Scrutiny Review.  Could possibly link in with the Managing Attendnace Scrutiny Review. Mustansir Butt. 

 2 Quarterly Performance reports. Philip Witcherley. 

 3 Effectiveness of Bradford Councils  Mustansir Butt. Member request. 
 approach and key Partners towards  
 tackling dangerous driving throughout 
  the District. 

 4 Gambling. Implementation on new Strategy. Request from Cllr Richard Dunbar. 

 Page 1 of 1 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE AND IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN
	Corporate13SeptDocEappx

	8 2018 REPORT ON PEOPLE CAN
	9 WORK PROGRAMME
	Corporate13SeptDocGapp1
	Corporate13SeptDocGapp2






Minutes of the meeting


8

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 13 September 
2018 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 7.07 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

Hargreaves
M Smith

Azam
Bacon
Duffy
Green
Kamran Hussain
Watson

Ward

Observers: Councillors Hinchcliffe and Tariq Hussain

Apologies: Councillor Simon Cooke

Councillor Azam in the Chair

9.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received at the 
commencement of the meeting but, during consideration of the item in respect of 
the 2018 Report on People Can (minute 16), Councillor Hargreaves disclosed for 
the sake of clarity that he was the Chair of the Friends of Russell Hall Park and 
was a lead member of a group registering interest in the transfer of assets of 
Victoria Hall.

ACTION: City Solicitor

10.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2018 be signed as a correct 
record.

11.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS



9

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

12.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.

13.  WEST YORKSHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL

Bradford Council’s representatives on the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel 
had been invited to provide a verbal update on the work of the Panel and one of 
them attended the meeting and gave a detailed verbal presentation. Members 
had also been provided with the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel Annual 
Report 2016-17 and information relating to the key responsibilities of the Panel in 
advance of the meeting to provide context and background information.

The Panel representative advised that the role of Panel members was a strategic 
one, including holding the Police and Crime Commissioner to account; monitoring 
how the Police precept was utilised; contributing to the Annual Report and serving 
on a panel which considered non-criminal complaints.

He advised that all five West Yorkshire Local Authorities participated in the work 
of the Panel and that there were twelve elected members and two independent 
members. The Panel also met with HM Constabulary. At the last inspection West 
Yorkshire Police had been rated “good”, primarily for its work on anti social 
behaviour. The aim now was to achieve an “outstanding” rating. He concluded his 
presentation by stressing again that the role of Panel members was strategic and 
that they were not involved with policing matters.

A member commented that he had hoped that the regional commander would 
attend a meeting to answer questions about funding, especially as a new 
commander had recently been appointed.

The Panel representative stated that the results of recent recruitment to 
neighbourhood policing should start to be seen over the next two years. He 
stressed that returning to neighbourhood policing was a priority.
  
Resolved – 

(1) That regular updates from the Council Representatives on the West 
Yorkshire Police and Crime Panel be requested.

(2) That the West Yorkshire Police and Crime Commissioner be invited to 
attend a meeting of this Committee to discuss with members key 
safer communities issues across the Bradford District.

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

14.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 



10

AND IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN

Previous Reference: Executive, Minute 31 (2017/18)

Members recalled that, in 2017, Bradford Council had invited the Local 
Government Association (LGA) to conduct a peer challenge review. Following on 
from that, a number of recommendations had been made.

The Chief Executive presented a report (Document “E”) which provided 
Members with an update on progress to date on the Improvement Action Plan 
which had been presented to the Executive in 2017. 

The Head of Policy and Performance attended the meeting and gave a detailed 
presentation in respect of the report, going through each recommendation made 
by the LGA  and outlining the progress made against each one.

The Chair began questioning by asking for an update on redeployment. He was 
informed that a significant amount of work was being undertaken with affected 
staff; that a pragmatic approach was being taken to skills transfer and that 
vacancies were being referred to the redeployments process at an earlier stage  
than had previously been the case.

Members stated that the language of the report was not easy to understand and 
required that plain English be used in future.

A member also commented that the work of the voluntary sector had not been 
highlighted in the report and asked that a better reflection of that be included in 
future updates.

A member asked questions in respect of the reserve funds held by the Council 
and the meaning of the phrases “aggressive approach to commercialism”  and 
“demand management” which were both used in the LGA Review. 

The Leader of Council attended the meeting and advised that the Council held a 
general level of reserves as well as a reserve for schools and that the Council’s 
Section 151 officer had advised that a £10million general reserve was as low as 
was prudent. She also advised that the phrase “aggressive commercialism” 
referred to the Council covering its own costs and making arrangements with its 
partners in respect of covering costs.  The Head of Policy and Performance also 
advised that the LGA considered that there could be a greater level of policy 
development review and confirmed that this had increased over the last year.

A member commented on the usefulness of inviting someone from the original 
peer review to return to the Council to answer questions, particularly as the 
review contained difficult and unclear language.

Another member then questioned officers about the work the Council was 
undertaking on apprenticeships, stressing his view that, as well as enabling 
higher level apprenticeships, efforts should be made in respect of target groups 
such as people with learning disabilities for whom a level two or three 



11

apprenticeship may not be appropriate but who should be encouraged into 
employment as much as possible.

In response, members were advised that work was being undertaken with the 
employment and skills team on pre-apprenticeships and training opportunities as 
well as expanding the work experience offer within the Council.

The member concerned commented that it would be useful to discuss partnership 
working with third sector organisations which worked on employment such as the 
Industrial Services Group.

A member then queried how apprenticeship placements were identified and was 
advised that all posts below band eight were being converted to apprenticeships 
in consultation with managers. It was stressed that this would be a huge culture 
change for the organisation but that young people had a great deal to bring to the 
workplace. Members were also advised that there were departmental champions 
for the apprenticeship scheme and that it could also be an opportunity to “upskill” 
current staff. They were informed of current work that was underway to provide 
apprenticeships such as that in Building and Technical Services and the plans to 
recruit ten new apprentices to one of the neighbourhood teams. Altogether there 
were 221 active apprenticeships, of which 110 were existing placements, 55 were 
new starts and 56 were in schools. Work was underway to promote opportunities 
to care leavers more actively. 

A member queried how the process of increasing the level of apprenticeships was 
being managed in the context of maintaining levels of department performance 
and was advised that it was a challenge but that previous experience had shown 
that it was manageable and that managers had the opportunity to have input on 
filling their own teams. It was also noted that higher level apprentices usually had 
some degree of work experience.

Members were also advised that an apprentice was defined by the fact that they 
were paid the apprenticeship salary and that they spent 20% of their time in “off 
the job” learning that would lead to an apprenticeship qualification. Where the 
apprenticeship levy was used to up-skill existing staff, the skills learned on an 
apprenticeship programme could give staff the confidence to progress which 
created flow overall and in turn created new opportunities for young people. 

It was stressed that there was no conflict between the redeployment process and 
the apprenticeship scheme as vacancies were considered for redeployment first.    
  
Resolved – 

That a further progress report be presented in six months time, focussing 
on progress made against the peer review recommendations.

ACTION: Chief Executive

15.  2018 REPORT ON PEOPLE CAN



12

Previous Reference: Minute 19 (2017/18)

At its meeting held on 28 September 2018, the Committee had received a report 
on the Local Government Association Peer Challenge Review and had asked for 
a progress report focussing on People Can and engagement. 

The Chief Executive presented a report (Document “F”) which outlined some of 
the wide range of work undertaken in the last twelve months around the People 
Can approach and principles.

The Assistant Director Transformation attended the meeting and made a detailed 
presentation in respect of People Can, highlighting that it helped the Council 
deliver services and that it was key not to smother the initiative with process and 
policy. He explained the change in co-ordination activity which had seen the 
Neighbourhood Service resume its role and drew to members’ attention examples 
of the activities which it was intended would be undertaken in future.

A member expressed concern that the development plan seemed not to include 
engagement with the public and stressed that this was a crucial element to the 
success of People Can across the District. An officer involved in the co-ordination 
of People Can agreed with that concern and stressed that recognising what 
people were already doing would inspire others to become involved.

Members also expressed concern that People Can should not be viewed as the 
Council being prescriptive and that opportunities to include small schemes such 
as winter gritting and community libraries in the People Can initiative were being 
missed. They considered it important that such small schemes be well supported. 
They also considered that the People Can website could be included on the 
Council app.

Members went on to stress that People Can was much more that litter picks and 
community clean ups and considered that the ward officer role could be better 
connected with the development of community projects.

In response, officers agreed that the website could be linked to the app and drew 
members’ attention to the fine balance between Council support and being 
prescriptive. The celebration of work other than community clean ups was already 
underway and an example of student awards was given to show this. The need 
for all departments to engage with People Can was stressed as was the need to 
make interaction between the Council and community groups much simpler.

The possibility of Council staff also being People Can participants was discussed 
as they comprised a large cross section of the wider community and it was 
agreed that a major objective going forward was better support for small groups 
as well as more recognition of the good work that was already underway.

A member expressed concern that the People Can initiative meant that groups 
which had been in operation for some time were now being subsumed within a 
project which had no meaning for them. He also expressed reservations that 
essential services may be left to volunteer groups to provide, especially in areas 



13

such as Early Help and Prevention.

He was advised that the ethos of People Can in such areas was not the 
replacement of professional services but was intended to enable independence 
among service users to enhance the services they received.

A member also asked about the best way to involve young people and youth 
groups and was advised that the Youth Service and stakeholder groups could be 
consulted for their views.    
 
Resolved – 

(1) That a report giving details relating to People Can projects and 
activities be presented to this Committee in six months time along 
with key outcomes for each project and activity.

(2) That the report also include how the People Can activity is being co-
ordinated across the Council.   

(3) That officers be requested to look at community development as part 
of the core People Can Development Plan.

(4) That officers be requested to explore the integration of the People 
Can website with the Council app.

ACTION: Chief Executive

16.  WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair of the Committee presented a report (Document “G”) which included 
the work programme for the Committee for 2018/19.

Members discussed the possibility of including a report on the work of West 
Yorkshire Joint Services at some point in the future. 

Resolved – 

That a report on West Yorkshire Joint Services be added to the Work 
Programme

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


